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HOMEOWNER’S INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
PLEASANT HEARTH ELECTRIC LOG SET

MODEL/MODELE/MODELO #L-24

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer
service department at 877-447-4768  8:30 a.m. –  4:30 pm CST, Monday – Friday.

or email us at customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com20-10-105 Rev. 0/11

��������������

INSTALLER: Leave this manual with the appliance.
CONSUMER: Retain this manual for future reference.

WARNING!
IF THE INFORMATION IN THIS MANUAL IS NOT FOLLOWED EXACTLY,

AN ELECTRICAL SHOCK OR FIRE MAY RESULT
CAUSING PROPERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL INJURY OR LOSS OF LIFE.

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS
PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL BEFORE INSTALLING AND USING APPLIANCE

8280 Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, IL.
6 0 0 5 3 - 3 2 0 7

GHP

Français p. 15

Español p. 29
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IMPORTANT: Read all instructions and warnings carefully before starting Installation.  
Failure to follow these instructions may result in a possible electric shock, injury to  
��������	
��	��
���	���	����	����	���	���������

Please read the Installation & Operating Instructions before using this appliance.  
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Thank you and congratulations on your purchase of a 
GHP Group electric log set.
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Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate or install  
the product. If you have any questions regarding the product, please call customer service at  
1-877-447-4768, 8:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m., CST, Monday – Friday.

1. Read all instructions before using this appliance.
2. Keep combustible materials, such as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers, clothes and curtains at 

least 3 ft. (914 mm) from the front of this appliance.
3. If possible always unplug this appliance when not in use.
4. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions, 

has been dropped or damaged in any manner.
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servicing must be replaced prior to operating this appliance again.
7. Do not use outdoors.
8. This appliance is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry areas and similar indoor locations.

Never place this appliance where it may fall into a bathtub or other water container.
9. Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners or the like.  

������	�������������������������	�
�������	�	��������������	����

	����	��
10. To disconnect this appliance, turn controls to the off position, then remove plug from outlet.
11. Do not use on soft surfaces, like a bed, where openings may become blocked.  Do not place 

unit on carpeting or rugs.
12. This appliance has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. Do not use it in areas where  
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13. Use this appliance only as described in this manual. Any other use not recommended by the 
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14. The adaptor supplied with this unit must only be replaced with adaptor part number ELF21360A 

supplied by the GHP GROUP.

SAFETY INFORMATION SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
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SAFETY INFORMATION

Electrical Connection
A 120-Volt, 60 Hz circuit with a properly grounded outlet is required.  
 

Do not use this log set if any part of it has been under water. Immediately  
�������������	��
	����	��	��������������

	�����	�����
	�������	
���	�����
���� 
of the electrical system which has been under water.

DANGER
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Log Set Dimensions

Ref.

A
B
C

VOLTAGE 120 VAC        12 V DC
FREQUENCY 60 Hz                   -
MAX AMPS 1 A                     7W

20-15/16" (532mm)
8" (202mm)

10" (254mm)

Technical Specifications

L-24
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Package Contents

BA

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

A Log Set 1

B AC Adaptor 1
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

 Warning: Do not install unit on carpeting, rugs, beds, blankets, pillows etc. Keep 
combustible materials such as furniture, bedding, papers, clothes and curtains at least            
3 feet (914 mm) from the log set. 

Your new electric log set can be installed in several ways:
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and place the log set in the desired location, observing the clearances and notes in this manual. Plug 
the adaptor into a 120 volt electrical outlet. 

Note: For best effect, install unit in an area out of direct sunlight.

Unpacking

Remove the unit from the carton and make sure that all parts are present and carefully check for 
damage. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble or use the product. Contact 
Customer Service for help at 877-447-4768.
��	���	�������	��	���������	�����	���	���	�����
��	����	����	���	����
DO NOT return the product to the store before calling 877-447-4768 for assistance.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTION

=�	�����
	������	��	������	����	
�
	
����	��������
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��	������	����������"��	�	��	�����������
sound control.

This allows you to operate the unit in two (2) different modes:

&� As a full-featured log set�>������"��	�	��	�������
���������=��
����	������
��������	�$�����	��
� ���#������	���	��������������	�
������������	���������
  
&� As a visual effect�>��������	�"��	�	��	����
���!���	�
������
������

Figure 3

1

2

2 1

Main Power / Flame Effect Button:
This button supplies power to the light effect display. The light effect must be in the on position for 
the sound effect to be able to work.

Sound Control Button: 
This button controls the sound effect of the log set with a high and low volume setting. Pushing 
the button once enables the sound at the high setting. Pushing the button again changes the 
�����	������	�����
	���������
�������������������	�����
���	�
����������=�	�"��	�	��	�����
���	����
the on position for the sound to work.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Cleaning:

Before attempting ANY maintenance:
1. Turn off power to the unit.
2. Unplug the power cord from outlet.
3. Let log set cool if it has been operating.

Cleaning of the log set is to be done only with a vacuum cleaner or by using a soft cloth, slightly 
dampened in water (if needed, a small amount of dish soap can be added to the water) and dried 
using a clean, dry soft cloth. DO NOT use any abrasive household cleaners as these products will 
damage the unit.



10

Disconnect power before servicing.

����	�	���������	>�������������
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���	����	������������	��	�	����������
This wiring must be done in accordance with local codes and/or in Canada with  
the current CSA C22.1 Canadian Electrical Code, and for US installations, the  
National Electrical Code ANSI/NFPA NO 70.

If repairing or replacing any electrical component or wiring, the original 
wire routing, color coding and securing locations must be followed.

DANGER

Any electrical repairs or rewiring of this unit should be carried out by a licensed electrician in  
accordance with national and local codes.

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

ELECTRIC WIRING DIAGRAM

1 white       2 white 

3 black    4 black
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TROUBLESHOOTING

If you have any questions regarding the product, please call customer service at 877-447-4768   
8:30 a.m.  –  4:30 p.m. CST, Monday – Friday.

Problem  Possible Cause Corrective Action

Log set does  
not operate; the  
ON/OFF power  
light on the control  
panel is not lit.

1. The log set is not  
plugged in.

2. A circuit breaker is tripped  
or a fuse blown.

3. Defective ON/OFF switch.

4. Defective adaptor.

1. Make sure the log set is plugged in  
to a standard 120V outlet and into the 
base of the unit.

2. Check additional appliances on the  
circuit; ideally the log set should be  
on a dedicated 15-amp circuit.

3. Call customer service: (877) 447-4768.

4. Call customer service: (877) 447-4768.
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The manufacturer warrants that your new electric log set is free from manufacturing and material 
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�����
	!�
��$	��������	��������������������
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limitations.
1. This electric log set must be installed and operated at all times in accordance with the instructions 

furnished with the product. Any alteration, willful abuse, accident, or misuse of the product shall 
nullify this warranty.

2. This warranty is non-transferrable, and is made to the original owner, provided that the purchase 
was made through an authorized supplier of the manufacturer.

3. This warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of part(s) found to be defective in material  
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4. The manufacturer may, at its discretion, fully discharge all obligations with respect to this warranty 
by refunding the wholesale price of the defective part(s).

5. ������
���������!������!����
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defective part(s), repair, replacement, or otherwise of same, will not be covered by this warranty, 
nor shall the manufacturer assume responsibility for same. Further, the manufacturer will not be 
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7. The manufacturer neither assumes, nor authorizes any third party to assume, on its behalf,  
any other liabilities with respect to the sale of this product.

8. The warranties as outlined within this document do not apply to non-manufacturer accessories 
�
	��������$���������������	���
����������������
�
�������

This warranty is void if:
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 damaging chemicals.
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c)  Any alteration, willful abuse, accident, or misuse of the product.

IF WARRANTY SERVICE IS NEEDED . . .
1)  Contact customer service. Make sure you have your warranty, your sales receipt, and the 
 model/serial number of your product.
2)  DO NOT ATTEMPT TO DO ANY SERVICE WORK YOURSELF.

WARRANTY

GHP Group, Inc.
8280 Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, IL.
60053-3207

GHP
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REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

For replacement parts, call our customer service department at 877-447-4768,   
8:30 a.m.  –  4:30 p.m. CST, Monday – Friday.

Ref. Description

1 Base Panel

2 LED Fixing Panel

3 LED Board

4 Logset

5 Speaker fixing panel

6 Speaker

7 Speaker washer

8 PCB

9 Control box

10 PCB fixing panel

11 Transformer plug

EFL24355A

EFL24356A

EFL24357A

EFL24358A

EFL24359A

EFL24360A

EFL24350A

Model #L-24

EFL24351A

EFL24352A

EFL24353A

EFL24354A
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Printed in China
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Des questions, des problèmes, des pièces manquantes? Avant de retourner
��\������	�����^��������!��

	�	_�����	�
	����	�`�������	��j�	����{||�}}|�}|�{!�

	���	�{���~��	�������~�!���<!��������������	���	��!����	����	_>���
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DIRECTIVES D’INSTALLATION ET D’UTILISATION

��������������
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AVERTISSEMENT!
RESPECTEZ SCRUPULEUSEMENT LES DIRECTIVES DU PRÉSENT MANUEL 

POUR PRÉVENIR LES CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES, LES INCENDIES, LES 
DOMMAGES AINSI QUE LES BLESSURES GRAVES OU MORTELLES.

CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES
VEUILLEZ LIRE CE MANUEL AVANT D’INSTALLER OU D’UTILISER LE FOYER.

JEU DE BÛCHES ELÉCTRIQUE PLEASANT HEARTH 
MODÈLE Nº #L-24 

FRANCÁIS

8280 Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, IL.
6 0 0 5 3 - 3 2 0 7

GHP

20-10-105 Rev. 0/11
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bûches.

TABLE DE MATIÉRES

<��
���	
��	�
^�����^ .................................................................................................................... 17

���	����	
��\��
��������� ................................................................................................................... 19

���	����	
��\�����
����� ..................................................................................................................... 22

Entretien ......................................................................................................................................... 23

;��^����	�������	 ........................................................................................................................ 24

�^
�����	 ..................................................................................................................................... 25

Garantie .......................................................................................................................................... 26

Liste des pièces de rechange ......................................................................................................... 27

$����	��	�@�����������	����	�����	�����	�5��	q��	��	
`x����	@������_��	��	z�����	z{\�



17

�	����	_����
��

��	���	����	�	���	����
�	���	��\���^������^��	��	�����	���������\�

	���	�!��\�����
	��
����\��
����	���	�
��������;�����
���	_��	
���	
����
�����	�������	�
������!��	����	_��^�^
���	�����

	����	�`�������	��j�	����>{||>}}|>}|�{!�	���	�{���~��	�������~�!���<!��������������	���	���

��� ��
	_�����	
��	
����	����	
��������\�����
	���	�$	���	�����	
�

2. Assurez-vous que les matières combustibles, tels que les meubles, les oreillers, la literie, le 
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tapis de passage ou un autre article semblable. Placez le cordon dans un endroit peu passant 
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raient se bloquer. N'installez pas l'appareil sur la moquette ni un tapis. 
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trique ou des blessures.

14. �����
���	������������	���	���

��	����	��	�������	��	�
���^���	�
����\���
���	�����	�����^���
de pièce ELF21360A fourni par le GROUPE GHP. 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ                                                    CONSERVEZ CES DIRECTIVES 

CONSERVEZ CES DIRECTIVES
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
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DANGER
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DIRECTIVES D’INSTALLATION

Dimensions du jeu de bûches

 Réf.

A
B
C

120 VAC        12 V DC
60 Hz                   -
1 A                     7W

532 mm

Fréquence
Intensité Maximale

Fiche technique
Tension

L-24

202 mm
254 mm
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DIRECTIVES D’INSTALLATION

Contenu de l'emballage

PIÈCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ

A Jeu de bûches 1

B Adaptateur à CA 1

BA
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DIRECTIVES D’INSTALLATION
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contenues dans ce manuel. Branchez l'adaptateur sur une prise de 120 volts. 
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 Avertissement:	�5��������
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������	��	�������	���	����?����	��	���	�������	]	���	��������	����	?����	���	??	��	���	��	q��	
de bûches. 
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DIRECTIVES D’UTILISATION
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Figure 3
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2 1

TOUCHE D’ALIMENTATION PRINCIPALE / EFFET DE FLAMME:
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TOUCHE DE CONTRÔLE DU SON:
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fonctionner.
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ENTRETIEN

Nettoyage :

Avant TOUT entretien :
��� <��
	_��\����	�����������	�	�����^���	��
��� �^������	_��	���������\����	���������	����
��
	�
~�� ���

	_��	�$	���	�����	
��	��������
\���^�����	�����������

�	����	_�$	���	�����	
������	�	���`������	�������

����	���������������	����*��^�j�	�	��������	�
Z����	
���!��$���	_����
	���	�
�����`����

	��	�`��\	��[!�
��
�
^��	_>�	�������	���\�������	����*!�
propre et sec. N’UTILISEZ PAS de nettoyants abrasifs, car ces produits endommageront l'appareil.
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Q����
	�5���?��������	�����	�5���������

� <���	_����������	���������	��	��	�	�	�����^���	��`�����	������	��������^���
� �	���	_�`��	���	��	�������	�
����	��	���^��������^�	�����*����	
������*���!�����
� <�����!�`����
��
��^�	��	��	�
�������<��	�������	���	��\^�	�������^!�<;��<������
� ��!����
��	���
��	
���
���������
���*���>��!�������	�����������	��\^�	�������^!������������
 ANSI/NFPA Nº 70.

	 "�	���	��	�@��������	��	��	��?�����?���	�5��	��?������	��	�5��	��`��	 
	 @������_���	��������
	�5����?���?���	���	��`����	���	�����	��	�������	�� 
	 ���	�?�����?����	��	
������	�5��������

DANGER

<���	_��	
��^
�������
�^�	������	
�	�����������	���������	��	��	�	�	�����^���	��`����^�	������	��
���^^������	

	��	����	
����	
���������*�	�������*�

SCHÉMA DE CÂBLAGE

SCHÉMA DE CÂBLAGE

1 blanc       2 blanc

3 noir    4 noir
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DÉPANNAGE

;�����
���	_��	
���	
����
�����	�������	�
������!��	����	_��^�^
���	�����
	����	�`�������	��j�	��� 
1-877-447-4768, entre 8 h 30 et 16 h 30, HNC, du lundi au vendredi.

\��`��?�		 Q����	�����`��	 $�����	����������

�	�$	���	�����	
��	� 
fonctionne 
pas, le voyant 
�\����	�����������
tableau de  
�������	��\	
��

�
������^�

����	�$	���	�����	
��\	
��
�
�
������^�

2. �����
���	�	
���^��	���^� 
��������
���	�	
�������^�

~��'��	���
�	����^�^���� 
�^�	���	�*�

}�����
���	����^�	���	�*
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��	_>���
���	��	�$	���	�����	
�	
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������^�`���	�
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���������	������
	��`������
	��	�������^��

����^���	_�
���\����	
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��	��
�
�������-
�	��^
�
����	����	����������'�^��	�	��!�
�	�	�	�����^���	���	������
	������	��
���
������������^��^��	������

~��<��������	_���	���	�
	����	�`���� 
clientèle au 877 447-4768.

}��<��������	_���	���	�
	����	�`���� 
clientèle au (877) 447-4768.
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�	����������������������	�����	�����	���	�	�����^���	��^�	������	�	
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����������������	����^����*����������	����^	�`�
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conditions et des restrictions suivantes.
1. Ce $	���	�����	
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Q����	��������	����	�����@�	��	=
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 ou a subi un accident.

SERVICE AU TITRE DE LA GARANTIE . . .
�[� <��������	_���	���	�
	����	�`�������	��j�	��	��	�������������

��	_>���
��\������	������
� 
� ����	��������	!�����	��	����	��	��	����
����	��	
����^��
��	����j�	�	���	�
^��	��	�����	� 
 produit de le fabricant.
2) NE TENTEZ PAS DE RÉPARER LE PRODUIT VOUS-MÊME.

GARANTIE

GHP Group, Inc.
8280 Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, IL.
60053-3207

GHP
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LISTE DES PIÈCES DE RECHANGE

��������	�����	
�
�j�	
��	��	�����	!����������	_���	������	�
	����	�`�������	��j�	���� 
1-877-447-4768, entre 8 h 30 et 16 h 30, HNC, du lundi au vendredi.

Réf. Description

1 Panneau de Base

2 Panneau de Fixation des Ampoules à DEL

3 Tableau des Ampoules à DEL

4 Jeu de bûches

5 Panneau de Fixation des haut-parleurs

6 Haut-parleur

7 Rondelle pour le haut-parleur

8 Tableau de Circuit Imprimé

9 Boîte de commande

10 Panneau de fixation du Tableau de Circuit Imprimé 

11 Fiche du transformateur

EFL24355A

EFL24356A

EFL24357A

EFL24358A

EFL24359A

EFL24360A

Modèle  #L-24 

EFL24350A

EFL24351A

EFL24352A

EFL24353A

EFL24354A
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN Y FUNCIONAMIENTO PARA EL PROPIETARIO

��������������

;�<�%0%���=	��q�	����	?�����	���	��	���������?@������
CONSUMIDOR: Conserve este manual para referencia futura.

¡ADVERTENCIA!
SI NO SE SIGUE CON PRECISIÓN LA INFORMACIÓN DE ESTE MANUAL, SE 

PUEDE PRODUCIR UNA DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA O UN INCENDIO QUE PRODUZCA 
DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD, LESIONES PERSONALES O MUERTE.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES
LEA ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE INSTALAR Y USAR EL ELECTRODOMÉSTICO

JUEGO DE LEÑOS ELÉCTRICO PLEASANT HEARTH
MODELO #L-24 

ESPAÑOL

8280 Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, IL.
6 0 0 5 3 - 3 2 0 7

GHP
¿Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de volver a la tienda, comuníquese con nuestro 

departamento de Servicio al Cliente llamando al 877-447-4768, de 8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m. hora central 
estándar, de lunes a viernes, o envíenos un correo electrónico a customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.20-10-105 Rev. 0/11
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IMPORTANTE: lea con atención todas las instrucciones y advertencias antes de  
��?��
��	��	������������	<�	��	��	������	���	��������������	��	�����	��������	���	 
��������	��@�������	��������	�	���������	������	��	���������	��	_��	�������	��	���������

ÍNDICE

Información de seguridad ............................................................................................................... 31

Instrucciones de instalación ........................................................................................................... 33

Instrucciones de operación............................................................................................................. 26

Cuidado y mantenimiento ............................................................................................................... 37

����������	������	����	�^������ .................................................................................................... 38

Solución de problemas ................................................................................................................... 39

Garantía.......................................................................................................................................... 40

Lista de piezas de repuesto............................................................................................................ 41

Gracias y felicitaciones por la compra de un 
q����	��	�����	��@������	���	z����	z{\�

Lea estas instrucciones de instalación y funcionamiento 
�����	��	�����
��	��	���������?@������
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Lea y comprenda completamente este manual antes de intentar ensamblar, usar o instalar el producto. 
Si tiene preguntas relacionadas con el producto, llame al Servicio al Cliente al 1-877-447-4768, de 
8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m. hora central estándar, de lunes a viernes. 
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deben retirar para reparación se deben reemplazar antes de volver a hacer funcionar este  
	�	�������^
�����

|��� �������
	�	��	*�	����	
�
8.  Este aparato no se debe usar en el baño, lavadero y en espacios húmedos similares  

interiores. Nunca coloque este calentador donde se pueda caer dentro de una bañera u  
otro contenedor de agua.

��� ���������	�	������	��	��$���	������������������������	������	�������������
!���
	�	
��� 
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retire el enchufe del tomacorriente.

���� ����
	�
���	�
�
	����	
�������
!��������������!�����	���
���	�����
�
	�
�	���������	�������
coloque la unidad sobre alfombras o tapetes.

���� �
�	�	�	�������^
�������	�	�	��
�����	�����
�	_�
�����	��	
���
�	_�
���	������������
�	�^������
�
o que echan chispas. No lo use en áreas donde se use o almacene gasolina, pintura o líquidos 
��"�����	
��

�~�� ������	�	
�	�	�	�������^
�����
¡��������
	��	
����	�	��	
�	���������<������	��������
�� 
����	���	������
���	�����������	�
�	�	����
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�	�^������
����	
���	
�
personales.

14. El adaptador suministrado con esta unidad deberá ser únicamente reemplazado por un adapta-
dor con número de parte ELF21360A el cual es provisto por el GRUPO GHP.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD                                       GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

Q�������	��@������
Se requiere un circuito de 120 voltios, 60 Hz con un tomacorriente correctamente puesto 
a tierra. 
 

 No utilice esta chimenea si alguna de sus piezas estuvo sumergida en agua.  
� ����	��	����	������������^������	������	����	��������������������	���	� 
� ��

	�����	�	��$�	����	��	 �
����		�
���	��������	��
�	_���	��
�
�	���	�^������� 
� ��	������	
�������$�������

PELIGRO
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

Dimensiones del juego de leños

Ref.

A
B
C

120 VAC        12 V DC
60 Hz                   -
1 A                     7W

Frecuencia
Amperaje Máximo

532 mm
202 mm

Especificaciones técnicas
Voltaje

254 mm

L-24
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

Q��������	���	��_����	

PIEZA DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD

A Juego de leños 1

B Adaptador de CA 1

BA
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

&� �����������	�	��	*�
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���������������
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dañadas. Comuníquese con el Servicio al Cliente al 877-447-4768 si necesita ayuda.
��	���?���	��	�?��_��	�����	_��	���@	����������	���	��	q����	��	������
NO devuelva este producto a la tienda antes de llamar al 877-447-4768 si necesita ayuda.

Tan solo inserte la toma del adaptador de CA suministrado, dentro del enchufe localizado en la 

���	����	������	��$�	����	��	 �
���������	�^
�	�	������������¡���	
	���!��	
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���	�����������	�����£�	���	$�
��	������_����	�����	��
���

 Advertencia:  No instale la unidad sobre alfombras, tapetes, camas, mantas, 
��?�������	����	$�������	���	?���������	����?�`����	��?�	?��`����	��?�������	��������	
ropa y cortinas al menos a 0,91 m (3 pies) del juego de leños. Nunca cuelgue botas de Navidad 
de este juego de leños.

Desembalaje
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INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN

��
��������	
��	��$�	����	��	 �
���	�	������
�
��������	
�
	
�����
��	����	�������	��	��	�	��	��
costado de la unidad, tanto para el efecto de llama como para el control de sonido. 
Esto le permite operar la unidad de dos (2) modos diferentes:
&� Como una completa chimenea, el efecto de llama y el sonido encendidos. Esta modalidad le per-

���	���
��������	�����
���	������	�������$���������	��
�������	���	���	��	������
&� Como efecto visual, solo el efecto de llama está encendido, el sonido está apagado.

Figure 3

1

2

2 1

BOTÓN DE ENCENDIDO PRINCIPAL / EFECTO DE LLAMA:
Este botón suministra energía al efecto de luz. Dicho efecto debe estar en la posición “encen-
������
������	�	��	�	�����	�
������
�	�������������

BOTÓN DE CONTROL DE SONIDO: 
�
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Limpieza
������
�	_���	��$�	����	��	 �
�
	��	�	��	���_���
¡����
����������

�������������
� ��
���	!�
�	�	�	��	����	�	��������������Z
��	
��	�	
����!�
	�
�	�	����	��������
	��	 ������������	�$��¡��

����
����
��������[���
	��	�	�
	�����
��������
� ��
���	�
	�����+��
	����
�����	
����^
����
�
abrasivos, ya que pueden dañar la unidad.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

%����	��	��������	�����
��	Q*%0'*;"�	?������?�����=
1. Apague la unidad.
2. Desenchufe el cable de alimentación del tomacorriente.
~�� �	$	���	�	��$�	����	��	 �
�
	�	���¥	�
�����	
�����������������
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 locales o, en Canadá, de acuerdo con el Código de Electricidad de Canadá  
 CSA C22.1 actual, y para las instalaciones en EE.UU., de acuerdo con el  
 código nacional de electricidad, ANSI/NFPA No. 70. 

	 <�	��	������	�	���?���
�	����_����	��?�������	��@������	�	��`������	��	 
 deben seguir las rutas originales de los cables, los códigos de color y las  
	 �`���������	��	
q������

PELIGRO
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DIAGRAMA DE CIRCUITO 

DIAGRAMA DEL CABLEADO ELÉCTRICO

1 blanco       2 blanco

3 negro    4 negro
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si tiene preguntas relacionadas con el producto, llame al Servicio al Cliente al 1-877-447-4768, de 
8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m. hora central estándar, de lunes a viernes.

Problema  Causa posible Acción correctiva

���$�	����	��	 �
����
funciona; la luz de 
encendido del panel 
de control no está 
encendida.

������$�	����	��	 �
����	
�£� 
enchufada.

2. Un interruptor de circuito se 
desconectó o se fundió un 
fusible.

3. Interruptor de ENCENDIDO/
APAGADO defectuoso

4. Adaptador defectuoso

����
	���	
	��	���	�	��$�	����	��	 �
�
	
�^����	���������������������	����-
nal de 120V y a la base de la unidad.

2. Compruebe si hay otros  
	�	�������^
����
����	�����
���� 
������������	���	��	!�	��$�	����	��	 �
� 
debe estar conectada a un circuito  
dedicado de 15 amperios.

3. Llame a Servicio al Cliente al 
(877) 447-4768.

4. Llame a Servicio al Cliente al 
(877) 447-4768.
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ni materiales durante un período de un año a partir de la fecha de compra, siempre y cuando se 
cumplan las siguientes condiciones y limitaciones.
��� �
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�

instrucciones de instalación y operación proporcionadas con el producto. Cualquier alteración, 
abuso deliberado, accidente o uso inadecuado del producto anulará esta garantía.

2. Esta garantía no es transferible y sólo está disponible para el propietario original, siempre y 
�������������
���
	�������	���_����������^
��	����
���		����������_�����	����<��
� ¥��

3. Esta garantía se limita a la reparación o reemplazo de piezas que se consideren defectuosas 
en material o mano de obra, siempre y cuando dicha pieza haya estado sometida a condiciones 
������	
��	��
����
	������!��	

�^
��	���	�������
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dicho defecto.
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	��	��������������¡���	

	�����	�	
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reembolsando el precio al por mayor de la pieza defectuosa.

5. Esta garantía no cubrirá ningún costo de instalación, mano de obra, construcción, transporte 
���	��������
����	�
��$���	����
�	_���	�	����
�!�
���	
�����¡�!��		�
��_���������
������¡�!������
Compañía no asumirá ninguna responsabilidad por las mismas. La Compañía tampoco será 
responsable por ningún daño accidental, indirecto o resultante, salvo que la ley estipule lo 
contrario.
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respecto del producto, sus componentes y accesorios, o cualquier otra obligación o 
responsabilidad de parte de la Compañía.

7. La Compañía no asume, ni autoriza a ningún tercero a asumir en su nombre, ninguna otra 
responsabilidad respecto de la venta de este producto.

8. Las garantías descritas en este documento no se aplican a accesorios que no sean de el 
���������	�����	�
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sustancias químicas dañinas.
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c) Se produce cualquier alteración, abuso deliberado, accidente o uso inadecuado del producto.

SI SE NECESITA SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA. . .
1) Póngase en contacto con el Servicio al Cliente de el fabricante. 
     Asegúrese de tener su garantía, su recibo de venta y el 
     modelo o número de serie de su producto el fabricante.
2) NO INTENTE REALIZAR NINGÚN TRABAJO 
     DE REPARACIÓN USTED MISMO.

GARANTÍA

GHP Group, Inc.
8280 Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, IL.
60053-3207

GHP
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LISTA DE PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

Para pedir piezas de repuesto, llame a nuestro departamento de Servicio al Cliente al  
1-877-447-4768, de 8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m. hora central estándar, de lunes a viernes.

Ref. Descripción

1 Tablero Base

2 Tablero para Fijar los Bombillos LED

3 Tablero de los bombillos LED

4 Juego de leños

5 Tablero para fijar parlantes

6 Parlante

7 Arandela del parlante

8 Tarjeta de Circuito Impreso

9 Caja de controles

10 Tablero para fijar la tarjeta de circuito impreso

11 Enchufe del transformador

EFL24355A

EFL24356A

EFL24357A

EFL24358A

EFL24359A

EFL24360A

Modelo  #L-24 

EFL24350A

EFL24351A

EFL24352A

EFL24353A

EFL24354A
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Impreso en China


